## **RESOLUTION NO. 22-1517**

1 A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE 2 CITY OF DOUGLAS, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION TO HUD 3 OF THE CITY OF DOUGLAS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT **BLOCK GRANT** (CDBG) CONSOLIDATED 4 PERFORMANCE AND EVALUATION REPORT FOR FY 2021-5 2022. 6 WHEREAS, the City of Douglas has been awarded Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 7 Entitlement funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD); and 8 WHEREAS, the City of Douglas is required to submit to HUD, a Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER) for the use of these funds; and 9 10 WHEREAS, the CAPER was made available for public review and comment for a period of 15 days; 11 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Douglas Mayor and Council of the City of Douglas, Arizona, hereby approve and authorize the submission to HUD of the Consolidated Annual 12 Performance and Evaluation Plan (CAPER) for FY 2021-2022, as presented. 13 **PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Mayor and Council of the City of Douglas, Arizona, this <u>14<sup>th</sup></u> day of 14 September 2022. 15 16 Donald C. Huish, Mayor 17 Attest: Approved as to form: 18 19 Alma Andrade, City Clerk Denis Fitzgibbons, City Attorney 20 Prepared by: Xenia Gonzalez, Neighborhood Resources & Grants Director 21 22 23

24

25